Governmental activities:
  Property taxes 38,641,668$
  Payment in lieu of taxes 2,900,000
  Accounts 20,038
  Accrued interest 28,041
  Intergovernmental 881,448

Total receivables 42,471,195$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables, except property
taxes and payment in lieu of taxes, are expected to be collected within one year.  Property taxes and payments in lieu of
taxes, although ultimately collectible, include some portion of delinquencies that will not be collected within one year.

MARYSVILLE EXEMPTED VILLAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT
UNION COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

48

NOTE 10 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported obligations
for a lease payable ($339,301) at July 1, 2021, which is reflected in the schedule below as intangible right to use capital
assets.  The District’s long-term obligations activity during fiscal year 2022 consisted of the following.

(Restated)
Balance Balance

Governmental activities:   July 1, 2021   Additions  Deductions June 30, 2022
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 6,355,496$   -$   -$   6,355,496$
  Construction in progress 472,091   1,274,638   (1,075,434)   671,295

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 6,827,587   1,274,638   (1,075,434)   7,026,791

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Land and other improvements 15,571,731   5,100   -   15,576,831
  Building and improvements 134,511,182   1,347,490   -   135,858,672
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment 6,522,586   773,254   (149,276)   7,146,564
  Vehicles 4,527,687   440,354   (151,731)   4,816,310
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased equipment 339,301   -   -   339,301

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 161,472,487   2,566,198   (301,007)   163,737,678

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization

  Land and other improvements (1,177,792)   (654,145)   -   (1,831,937)
  Building and improvements (77,813,933)   (3,959,590)   -   (81,773,523)
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment (4,900,678)   (347,909)   68,015   (5,180,572)
  Vehicles (3,021,275)   (404,687)   110,423   (3,315,539)
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased equipment -   (110,044)   -   (110,044)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortizaiton (86,913,678)   (5,476,375)   178,438   (92,211,615)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 81,386,396$   (1,635,539)$   (1,198,003)$   78,552,854$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 2,356,961$
  Special 731,132
  Vocational 37,442

Support Services:
  Pupil 318,852
  Instructional staff 228,212
  Administration 307,308
  Fiscal 51,317
  Business 24,059
  Operations and maintenance 133,086
  Pupil transportation 411,113
  Central 30,072
Food service operations 89,762
Extracurricular 757,059

Total depreciation expense 5,476,375$

MARYSVILLE EXEMPTED VILLAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT